

**S. I. 4 of 2020**

**NATIONAL PARKS AND NATURE CONSERVANCY ACT**

*(Cap 141)*

**National Parks Fees (Amendment) Regulations, 2020**

**ARRANGEMENTS OF REGULATIONS**

1. Citation.
2. Amendment of regulation 17 of the National Parks (Ste. Anne Marine) Regulations.
3. Repeal and replacement of regulation 10 of the National Parks (Cousin Island Special Reserve) Regulations.
4. Amendment of regulation 14 of the National Parks (Port Launay Marine) Regulations.
5. Amendment of regulation 12 of the National Parks (La Digue Veuve Special Reserve) Regulations.
6. Amendment of regulation 15 of the National Parks (Curieuse Marine National Park) Regulations.
7. Amendment of regulation 14 of the National Parks (Baie Ternay Marine) Regulations.
8. Amendment of regulation 15 of the National Parks (Ile Cocos, Ile La Fouche, Ilot Platte) Regulations.



**S.I. 4 of 2020****NATIONAL PARKS AND NATURE CONSERVANCY ACT***(Cap 141)***National Parks Fees (Amendment) Regulations, 2020**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 16(a) of the National Parks and Nature Conservancy Act, Cap 141, the Minister responsible for national parks and nature conservancy makes the following regulations —

**1.** These Regulations may be cited as the National Parks Fees (Amendment) Regulations, 2020.

Citation

**2.** Regulation 17(2) of the National Parks (Ste. Anne Marine) Regulations, 1973, is amended by deleting the words “Rs.50” and substituting therefor with the words “SCR 200”.

Amendment of regulation 17 of the National Parks (Ste. Anne Marine) Regulations, S.I. 58 of 1973 as amended by S.I. 43 of 1987

**3.** The National Parks (Cousin Island Special Reserve) Regulations, 1979, is amended by repealing regulation 10 and replacing it with the following —

Repeal and replacement of regulation 10 of the National Parks (Cousin Island Special Reserve) Regulations, S.I. 93 of 1979 as amended by S.I. 22

Fees. **“10.(1)** I.C.B.P. may, with the agreement of the Commission, impose a fee or charge of a maximum of SCR 600 in its discretion impose a fee for entry into the Reserve.

**(2)** I.C.B.P. may, with the agreement of the Commission, make such provision as it thinks fit for the imposition and collection of fees for performance of acts in the Reserve or services provided by it in relation to the Reserve.”

Amendment of regulation 14 of the National Parks (Port Launay Marine) Regulations, S.I. 9 of 1981 as amended by S.I. 25 of 1987

4. Regulation 14(1) of the National Parks (Port Launay Marine) Regulations, 1981, is amended by deleting the words “R.100” and substituting therefor with the words “SCR 200”.

Amendment of regulation 12 of the National Parks (La Digue Veuve Special Reserve) Regulations, S.I. 9 of 1981

5. Regulation 12(1) of the National Parks (La Digue Veuve Special Reserve) Regulations, 1981, is amended by deleting the words “R 100” and substituting therefor with the words “SCR 200”.

Amendment of regulation 15 of the National Parks (Curieuse Marine National Park) Regulations, S.I. 15 of 1991

6. Regulation 15(1) of the National Parks (Curieuse Marine National Park) Regulations, 1991, is amended by deleting the words “R 100” and substituting therefor with the words “SCR 300”.

Amendment of regulation 14 of the National Parks (Baie Ternay Marine) Regulations

7. Regulation 14(1) of the National Parks (Baie Ternay Marine) Regulations, 1997, is amended by deleting the words “R.100” and substituting therefor with the words “SCR 200”.

Amendment of regulation 15 of the National Parks (Ile Cocos, Ile La Fouche, Ilot Platte) Regulations, S.I. 46 of 1997

8. Regulation 15(1) of the National Parks (Ile Cocos, Ile La Fouche, Ilot Platte) Regulations, 1997, is amended by deleting the words “R 100” and substituting therefor with the words “SCR 200”.

**MADE this 16th day of January, 2020.**

**WALLACE COSGROW**  
**MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT, ENERGY AND**  
**CLIMATE CHANGE**

---